Trade and other receivables  127.55  2.43  -  -
Less: Forward Contracts (34.24)  -

 93.31  2.43  -  -
Financial liabilities
Long term borrowings  548.28  -  -  -
Short term borrowings  1.00  -  -  -
Trade and other payables  161.50  45.04  -  0.07
Other Non-current financial liabilities  2.41  -  -  -
Less: Forward Contracts (127.53) (35.40)  -  -

 585.66  9.64  -  0.07

209

Annual Report 2017-18

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 51 : Financial Risk Management (Contd.)

The following significant exchange rates have been applied during the year.

Year-end spot rate
INR March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017
USD 1  65.18  64.86
EUR1  80.82  69.30
GBP1  92.26  80.99

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against the foreign currencies at March 31 would
have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in foreign currencies and affected equity and
profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates,
remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Amount ` in Crore
March 31, 2018 Profit or loss and Equity

Strengthening Weakening
USD - 1% Movement (8.68)  8.68
EUR - 4% Movement (0.46)  0.46
GBP - 2% Movement (0.00)  0.00

 (9.14)  9.14

March 31, 2017 Profit or loss and Equity
Strengthening Weakening

USD - 1% Movement  (4.92)  4.92
EUR - 2% Movement  (0.14)  0.14
GBP - 2% Movement  -  -

 (5.06)  5.06

IV	 b	 Interest rate risk

		�  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash
flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk of changes in fair values of fixed interest bearing
investments because of fluctuations in the interest rates. Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future
cash flows of floating interest bearing investments will fluctuate because of fluctuations in the interest rates.

[…]

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.
Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rate would have resulted in variation in the interest expense
for the Group by the amounts indicated in the table below. Given that one of the subsidiary companies’ capitalises
interest to the cost of inventory to the extent permissible, the amounts indicated below may have an impact on reported
profits over the lifecycle of projects to which such interest is capitalised. This analysis assumes that all other variables,
in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant. This calculation also assumes that the change occurs
at the balance sheet date and has been calculated based on risk exposures outstanding as at that date. The year end
balances are not necessarily representative of the average debt outstanding during the period.

Amount ` in Crore
Particulars Profit or (loss) and Equity

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease
March 31, 2018
Variable-rate instruments (25.70) 25.70
Interest rate swaps 0.28 (0.28)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (25.42) 25.42

March 31, 2017
Variable-rate instruments  (36.19)  36.19
Interest rate swaps  3.28  (3.28)
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (32.91)  32.91

Note 52 : Capital Management

For the purpose of the Group’s capital management, capital includes issued capital and other equity reserves (other
than Cash Flow Hedge Reserve). The primary objective of the Group’s Capital Management is to maximise shareholders
value. The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in the light of changes in economic environment
and the requirements of the financial covenants.

The Group monitors capital using Adjusted net debt to equity ratio. For this purpose, adjusted net debt is defined as
total debt less cash and bank balances and Current investments.